DMSION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL
13:2-22.4 Dates and location of training
The educational training programs required under this
subchapter shall be available and reasonably accessible to all
plenary and limited retail distribution licensees in the State.
The training programs shall be offered at least once every
three months, subject to need, in the geographical area
covered by each of the current three telephone area codes

alcoholic beverage industry of the State of New Jersey;
and
5. The relationship and application of the 10 point
legislative declaration of policy and purpose set forth in
N.J.S.A. 33:1-3 to the conduct and use of retail liquor
licenses.
(c) The curriculum for the supplemental training program
shall include, but not be limited to, any changes in the
Alcoholic Beverage Control Act or other related laws affect-
ing retail licensed businesses, new or amended regulations
of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control, administra-
tive and judicial policy changes, prevailing market or societal
conditions and reinforcement or further expansion of mat-
ters addressed in the initial training program or revisions
thereto.
Amended by R.1995 d.450, effective August 21, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 2051(a),27 N.J.R. 3177(a).
13:2-22. 7 Registration fees
(a) Each attendee shall be required to pay a registration
fee in an amount to be established by the Director, Division

(b) False or misleading representations by a licensee in
its petition for a deferment are grounds for suspension or
revocation of its license.
Amended by R.1995 d.450, effective August 21, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 2051(a), 27 N.J.R. 3177(a).
13:2-22.10 (Reserved)
Repealed by R.1995 d.450, effective August 21, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 2051(a), 27 N.J.R. 3177(a).
Section was "Subchapter operative date".
Section was "subchapter operative date."
SUBCHAPTER 23. CONDUCT OF LICENSEES
AND PERMITTEES AND USE OF LICENSED
PREMISES
Subchapter Historical Note
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Subchapter 23 was rea-
dopted as R.1984 d.51, effective February 14, 1984. See: 16 N.J.R.
29(a), 16 N.J.R. 428(a). See also Chapter Historical Note and section
annotations.
13:2-23.1 Prohibition against serving persons under the
legal age and intoxicated persons
(a) No licensee shall sell, serve or deliver or allow, permit
or suffer the sale, service or delivery of any alcoholic
beverage, directly or indirectly, to any person under the
legal age to purchase or consume alcoholic beverages, or
allow, permit or suffer the consumption of any alcoholic
beverage by any such person in or upon the licensed premis-
es.
(b) No licensee shall sell, serve or deliver or allow, permit
or suffer the sale, service or delivery of any alcoholic
beverage, directly or indirectly, to any person actually or
apparently intoxicated, or permit or suffer the consumption
of any alcoholic beverage by any such person in or upon the
licensed premises.
Amended by R.1973 d.234, effective August 30, 1973.
See: 5 N.J.R. 356(a).
DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL
Amended by R.1980 d.304, effective July 3, 1980.
See: 12 NJ.R. 343(b), 12 NJ.R. 494(b).
Amended by R.1990 d.412, effective August 20, 1990.
See: 22 NJ.R. 181 l(a), 22 NJ.R. 2508(c).
Revised heading.
Law Review and Journal Commentaries
Dram Shop Act-Administrative Regulations-Alcohol-Compara-

Control v. H & H, 11 N.J.A.R. 478 (1986) affirmed 216 NJ.Super. 532,
524 A.2d 466.
Finding of not guilty of serving intoxicated person; conduct observed
by licensee's employees did not give rise to conclusion by reasonable
person that customer was intoxicated. Div. of Alcoholic Beverage
Control v. Harry M. Stevens, Inc., 5 N.J.A.R. 141 (1981).
13:2-23.2 Prohibiting sales or consumption of alcoholic
beverages during elections; municipal option
No licensee shall sell or offer for sale at retail or deliver
to any consumer any alcoholic beverage, or allow, permit or
suffer the consumption of any alcoholic beverage in or upon
the licensed premises while the polls are open for voting in
any municipality in which an election is being held and the
sale of alcoholic beverages is prohibited during such election
by municipal ordinance.
Amended by R.1970 d.101, effective August 24, 1970.
See: 2 N.J.R. 76(a).
Amended by R.1990 d.412, effective August 20, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 1811(a), 22 N.J.R. 2508(c).
Revised heading.

2. Controlled dangerous substances as defined by the
New Jersey Controlled Dangerous Substances Act
(N.J.S.A. 24:21-1 et seq.);
3. Controlled dangerous analogs as defined by the
Comprehensive Drug Reform Act of 1987 (N.J.S.A.
2C:35-l et seq.);
4. Any prescription legend drug, in any form, which is
not a narcotic drug or a controlled dangerous substance
or analog, as so defined; or
5. Drug paraphernalia as defined by N.J.S.A. 2C:36-l.
(c) No licensee shall allow, permit or suffer the licensed
premises to be accessible to any premises upon which any
illegal activity or enterprise is carried on, or the licensed
premises or business to be used in furtherance or aid of or
accessible to any illegal activity or enterprise.
Amended by R.1972 d.67, effective April 6, 1972.
See: 4 N.J.R. 50(a), 4 NJ.R. 105(c).
Amended by R.1990 d.412, effective August 20, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 181 l(a), 22 N.J.R. 2508(c).
In (b), added numbered paragraphs, "Controlled dangerous analogs

Violation finding upheld against challenge that regulation invalid due
to lack of standard for lewdness; contested case decisions provide
conduct illustrations or precedents for lewdness available to any licen-
see. G. & J.K. Enterprises, Inc. v. Div. of Alcoholic Beverage Control,
205 NJ.Super. 77,500 A.2d 43 (App.Div.1985).
DMSION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL
13:2-23.15 Possession of container mislabeled as to fill
prohibited; exception ·
No licensee shall knowingly display, sell or deliver any
alcoholic beverage in an original container having a content
of fill less than that stated on the container or label thereof,
subject to such tolerance as permitted by Federal law and
regulation; and no licensee shall possess such a container
except for the sole purpose of return for credit or replace-
ment consistent with N.J.A.C. 13:2-23.11 and 39.1.
Amended by R.1979 d.138, effective May 1, 1979.
See: 11 N.J.R. 143(a), 11 N.J.R. 257(c).
Amended by R.1990 d.412, effective August 20, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 1811(a), 22 N.J.R. 2508(c).
Corrected reference.

ic beverages. A coupon or gift certificate, other than a
certificate purchased by a consumer for an amount equal to
the dollar value of the certificate, shall expressly state that
the certificate shall not be applied toward the purchase or
consumption of alcoholic beverages.
(c) No prize or promotion shall be given to, nor shall any
contest for consumers be open to, any person under the
legal age to purchase or consume alcoholic beverage, any
supplier, wholesaler, distributor or retailer; or affiliates,
2-53
13:2-23.19
employees or members of the immediate family or house-
hold of any such persons or entities.
New Rule, R.1980 d.304, effective July 3, 1980.
See: 12 N.J.R. 343(b), 12 N.J.R. 494(b).
Amended by R.1983 d.527, effective November 21, 1983.
See: 15 N.J.R. 1558(a), 15 N.J.R. 1946(a).
In (a)2, added "or consumer mail-in rebates offered by alcoholic
beverage producers or importers in accordance with N.J.A.C.
13:2-24.11".

See: 22 N.J.R. 181 l(a), 22 N.J.R. 2508(c).
Revised heading.
Supp. 3-18-96 2-54
DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL
SUBCHAPTER 24. TRADE MEMBER
DISCRIMINATION, MARKETING AND
ADVERTISING
Subchapter Historical Note
This subchapter was filed and became effective prior to September 1,
1969. Amendments were filed and became effective on August 24,
1970 as R.1970 d.101. See: 2 N.J.R. 76(a). Further amendments were
filed and became effective on April 6, 1972 as R.1972 d.67. See: 4
N.J.R. 50(a), 4 N.J.R. 105(c). Additional amendments were filed and
became effective on August 30, 1973 as R.1973 d.234. See: 5 N.J.R.
356(a). Additional amendments were filed and became effective on
December 16, 1974 as R.1974 d.341. See: 6 N.J.R. 439(a), 7 N.J.R.
13(a). Further amendments to this subchapter were filed on April 4,
1979, effective on May 1, 1979 as R.1979 d.138 (except N.J.A.C.
13:2-24.6 which became effective on April 12, 1979). See: 11 N.J.R.
143(a), 11 N.J.R. 257(c). Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978),

prices lower than those charged by that person or entity
elsewhere in the State for the purpose of destroying
competition, or eliminating a competitor in the State.
3. Alcoholic beverages at unreasonably low prices for
the purposes of destroying competition, or eliminating a
competitor.
(b) The provisions of the foregoing shall not prevent:
1. Differentials which make only due allowance for
actual differences in the cost of manufacture, sale or
delivery resulting from differing methods or quantities in
which alcoholic beverage products are sold or delivered
to, or paid for by, purchasers including discounts for
prompt payment.
Amended by R.1980 d.304, effective July 3, 1980.
See: 12 N.J.R. 343(b), 12 N.J.R. 494(b).
Amended by R.1981 d.432, effective November 2, 1981.
See: 13 N.J.R. 604(b), 13 N.J.R. 777(e).
(b )2 deleted.
13:2-24.4
13:2-24.2 Discrimination in services, facilities or